Anna M. Roth, Rn, MS, MPH
Health Services Director
Randall L. Sawyer
Deputy Health Director
Matthew S. Kaufmann

ACTING DIRECTOR OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS



CONTRA COSTA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 655-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMB	ER: 200809 - 01					
Received Date: 08/09/20	Received Time: 2:35 PM	Received By: XB	Lead:_XB					
Incident Date: 8/09/20	Incident Time: 2:32 PM	Assigned to: MPD	Assigned Date: 8/9/20					
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PARTY:								
Name: RP is from Facility Anonymous								
Organization: CCCFPD Cal OES # (if applicable) 20-4249								
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:								
Email:								
Address:								
City:		State: Zip	Code:					
FACILITY / LOCATION OF II	NCIDENT:							
Name: SOCIAL BIRD KITC	CHEN AND BAR	CUPA Fac	ility I.D.:					
Phone Number:								
Address: 3593 MT DIABLO	O BLVD	Unit:						
City: LAFAYETTE			Code: 94549					
Location Description:								
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:							
RP STATES THAT AN UNDET	ERMINED AMOUNT OF CARBON	DIOXIDE (CO2) WAS RELE	ASED; UNKNOWN TANK SIZE.					
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ΓΙΟΝ:	0	0000					
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3								
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS					
□ Fire or Explosion Ճ Spill or Release	□ Fatality (one or more)□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	☐ Tank Truck	□ Storm Drain/Creek					
☐ Startup or Shutdown	more people	│ □ Railroad │ □ On Water	□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment					
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint					
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:					
Time Enroute to Scene: Time Arrived On Scene: Time Departed From Scene:								
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:								



[•] Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):			STORMWATER ST	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):			
CLU/ERER Number:			☐ Actual Discharg				
AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:							
Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number		
Fire Department	Contra Costa Fire Protection District	0	Captain J Palant (E15)		20081721		
Law Enforcement	Lafayette Police	0					
Air District							
State OES		N			20-4249		
REPORT:							
On August 9, 2010 @ 14:32, Contra Costa Fire Protection District (ConFire) notified Contra Costa Heath HazMat Response Team that they were responding to a Carbon Dioxide (CO2) leak alarm at 3593 Mt Diablo Blvd., Lafayette CA. At 14:45, Specialist MPD was dispatched to the scene to assist ConFire with the site hazard assessment. It was discovered that the carbon dioxide delivery system hosing was leaking from a loose fitting. The CO2 sensor was installed approximately one foot up from the floor. CO2 is heavier than air, this low position allows the sensor to detect a leak early, maximizing the danger warning response time. The CO2 sensor was reported to have detected a TWA of 9,000 ppm. Based on ConFire's atmospheric gas measurements oxygen was reported to be normal at 20.8 percent. MPD observed the concentration of CO2 in the storage room measured at 0.11 percent (1100 ppm) of air by the CO2 detector. Measurably higher than the normal 0.04 percent (400 ppm) of air. Based on multiple lines of evidence including; atmospheric measurements of oxygen and the CO2 sensor readings, the CO2's oxygen displacement did not pose an asphyxiation risk. ConFire actively vented the storage room with electric fans. The CO2 supply company (NuCO2) and the beverage vendor (Coca Cola) responded. Coca Cola soaped the lines, found and repaired the fitting stopping the leak. Oxygen levels were remeasured and observed to still be normal. The CO2 alarm was adjudicated and the CO2 sensor returned to service. Specialist MPD departed the scene at 17:30.							

Report Prepared by: XB

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Alexandra McMullen

From: Sent: To: Subject:	Warning Center < Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov Sunday, August 09, 2020 4:13 PM ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us [EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report:	
		7243
Governor's Office of Emerg Hazardous Materials Spill R	Report	
DATE: 08/09/2020 REC CNTRL #:20-4249	EIVED BY Cal OES: Josh Gleason Cal OES	
TIMAS ASSE	/ED BY OSPR: NRC#:	
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal		
 NAME: Kristofer Han 	son 2. AGENCY: Social Bird Kitchen	
	8 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:	
		
1. D. PERSON REPORTING SPI 1. NAME: 2. AGENC	LL (If different from above):	
3. PHONE #: 4. EXT:	5. PAGER #:	
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:		
a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / A PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 1. CO2 / = / Unknown / Lbs.	mount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. 300 tons	
2.		
3.		
h. CONTAINED: Stopped i.	ing party states that they don't know how the	ne tank.
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 359 b. CITY: Lafayette c. COUI 94549	93 Mount Diablo Blvd NTY: Contra Costa County d. ZIP:	
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:		
a. DATE: 8/9/2020 b. TIME	(Military): 1130 c. SITE:	

Merchant/Business | d. CAUSE: Unknown e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | g. EVACUATIONS: No | h.

CLEANUP BY: Unrecoverable

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

a. NAME: Kristofer Hanson | b. AGENCY: Social Bird Kitchen and Bar

c. PHONE#: 92529985828 | d. EXT:

e. MAIL ADDRESS: 3593 Mount Diablo Blvd

f. CITY: Lafayette | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP: 94549

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

a. ON SCENE: Co Health, Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:

c. OTHER NOTIFIED:

d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

| RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, AIR RESOURCES BD

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 8/9/2020 4:03:17 PM Modified by Warning Center on 8/9/2020 4:09:58 PM Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services

Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

http://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/SpillAllDocs/2A424CC6BBCACA34882585BF007EA4EA?OpenDocument